Chain of Custody Certificate

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP has assessed whether the Chain of Custody process at

Jen-Coat, Inc. dba ProAmpac

132 N. Elm Street, Westfield, Massachusetts, 01086, USA with sites according to Annex A

meets the requirements of the Standards noted below (the Requirements).

PEFC[™] International Standard – Chain of Custody of Forest Based Products – Requirements (PEFC ST 2002:2013)

Sustainable Forestry Initiative® (SFI): Chain of Custody Standard (2015-2019)

Scope of Certification

The multi-site Chain of Custody systems and practices at the central office in Westfield, MA and printing/laminating/coating/warehousing facilities in Westfield, MA; Neenah, WI and Wrightstown, WI.

Management is responsible for ensuring the Chain of Custody process meets the Requirements. Our responsibility is limited to assessing whether management has demonstrated that the Requirements were met. Our assessment was conducted in accordance with ISO 17021 and ISO 17065 conformity standards and, accordingly, included examining, on a sample basis, evidence supporting management's assertion that the Requirements were met.

A description of our responsibilities for the assessment of the management system is located at www.pwc.com/ca/certificate. The SFI standard can be found at www.sfiprogram.org. The PEFC standard can be found at www.pefc.org.

Based on our assessment, the Chain of Custody process met the Requirements, in all material respects, as of July 15, 2021.

The validity of this certificate is subject to satisfactory annual maintenance assessments.

Date of Original Certification Date of Current Certification Date Certification Expires 27 July 2010 15 July 2021 21 June 2025

Pricewaterhouse Coopers LLP

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP PricewaterhouseCoopers Place, 250 Howe Street, Suite 1400 Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V6C 3S7







PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

The authority of the document may be verified at www.pwc.com/ca/certificate. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. This main certificate must be presented with Annex A defining the scope of activities for each site encompassed in this certificate.

(c) 2021 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. All rights reserved. PwC refers to PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP and may sometimes refer to the PwC network. Each member firm is a separate legal entity. Please see www.pwc.com/structure for further details. Sustainable Forestry Initiative[®] is a registered service mark of the SFI[®] Program. The initials "PEFC" are covered by copyright and are registered.

Annex A

Jen-Coat, Inc. dba ProAmpac – Registered Facilities

Certificate Number	Facility Name	Address	Scope
PwC- SFICoC/PEFC- 375	Central Office in Westfield, MA	123 North Elm Street, Westfield, Massachusetts, 01086-0274, USA	The multi-site Chain of Custody systems and practices at the central office in Westfield, MA and printing/ laminating/ coating/ warehousing facilities in Westfield, MA; Neenah, WI and Wrightstown, WI.
	Westfield facility	123 North Elm Street, Westfield, Massachusetts, 01086, USA	
	Neenah facility	1055 Winchester Road, Neenah, Wisconsin, 54956, USA	
	Wrightstown facility	975 Broadway, Wrightstown, Wisconsin, 54180, USA	

Original Certificate: 27 July 2010

Current Certificate: July 15, 2021

Certification Expires: 21 June 2025

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

The authority of the document may be verified at www.pwc.com/ca/certificate. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. This main certificate must be presented with Annex A defining the scope of activities for each site encompassed in this certificate.

(c) 2021 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. All rights reserved. PwC refers to PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP and may sometimes refer to the PwC network. Each member firm is a separate legal entity. Please see www.pwc.com/structure for further details. Sustainable Forestry Initiative® is a registered service mark of the SFI® Program. The initials "PEFC" are covered by copyright and are registered.